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                                                                  NSAMA TOWN COUNCIL       

                     

MINISTRY OF MINISTRY OF LOCAL GOVERNMENT AND RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

NSAMA TOWN COUNCIL 

NORTHERN PROVINCE 

 

 

MINUTES OF THE NSAMA STAKEHOLDERS ENGAGEMENT MEETING  

 

HELD ON 
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IN THE COUNCIL CHAMBER OF NSAMA TOWN COUNCIL 

IN NSAMA DISTRICT, NORTHERN PROVINCE 
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List of Acronyms 

S/n List of Abbreviations Actual Meaning 

1.  CDF Constituency Development Fund 

2.  CDFC Constituency Development Fund Committee  

3.  ZNS Zambia National Service 

4.  MP Member of Parliament 

5.  CS Council Secretary  

6.  DC District Commissioner 

7.  DPO District Planning Officer 

8.  DOW Director of Works  

9.  DT District Treasurer 

10.  PA Professional Assistant 

11.  PO Procurement Officer 

12.  CLLR Councilor  

13.  WDC Ward Development Committee 

14.  EME Earth Moving Equipment 

15.  HRH His Royal Highness 

16.  ACC Assistant Committee Clerk 

17.  PA Planning Assistant 

18.  DDOW Deputy Director of Works 

Agenda 
• Registration 

• National Anthem 

• Opening Prayer 

• Self Introduction 

• Opening Remarks: CS, DC, Council Chairperson 

• Presentation of CDF 2021,2022 and 2023 Status Quo : DDOW/PA  

• Plenary 
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• Recommendations 

• Presentation of CDF 2021,2022 and 2023 Status Quo : DPO/SEP 

• Closing Remarks by HRH Senior Chief Nsama 

• Closing Remarks CS/DC/Council Chairperson 

• National Anthem 

• Closing Prayer 

 

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF THE MEETING, THE HOUSE AROSE FOR THE 

NATIONAL ANTHEM WHICH WAS OPENED WITH A WORD OF PRAYER FROM MR. 

MUSONDA CHARLES THE CHURCH BISHOP. 

SEM 07/12/23:  PURPOSE OF MEETING/SELF INRODUCTION 

The audience introduced themselves by way of mentioning 

their names and where they came from. After that the District 

Planning Officer informed the house the purpose/objective for 

the meeting. 

SEM 08/12/23:  COUNCIL SECRETARY’s OPENING REMARKS; 

The Council Secretary welcomed all the members and gave 

thanks to the Almighty God for his love and care. He further 

mentioned that he was grateful for the community to respond 

to the notice to attend the meeting as it was very important in 

the sense that it aimed at allowing the community to be part 

and parcel of the CDF projects presentation. Therefore, the 

Council Secretary urged members to contribute fully during the 

presentation process. 

Further, he informed the house that Nsama district leadership 

was lacking women in higher positions in all fields including in 

the WDCs. Therefore, he echoed to the members to try and 

encourage the women to take part in the WDCs elections 

which would be coming next year 2024. 
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Subsequently, members were further informed they had 

gathered to initiate development through the devolution 

which had been implemented by the new dawn government, 

therefore the plans of development would be starting from the 

bottom going up. 

Consequently, he also informed the members that there some 

ministries which had devolved to the Council and they would 

be solving issues together as one organization without living 

any ministry behind. 

Finally, he informed the members that they were not much 

behind in terms of implementing the CDF projects in the district 

and he also informed the senior Chief that they were on course 

and all the projects were moving well with just minor challenges 

encountered by the local contractors.   

SEM 09/12/23:  COUNCIL CHAIRPERSON’S FEW OPENING  

The Council Chairperson thanked everyone who was present 

to the meeting to deliberate on matters of development of 

Nsama district. 

Further he urged the members that as they commence to 

deliberate on matters of importance and projects proposals, 

they should submit proposals which would benefit the entire 

Nsama district not just a small group of people in certain ward 

or area. 

Finally, he informed the members that they should always 

respect one another opinions during the meeting and they 

should remain united for the sake of developing Nsama. 
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SEM 10/12/23:  DISTRICT COMMISSIONER’S FEW OPENING REMARKS   

The District Commissioner thanked all for coming to the 

important meeting and he indicated that stakeholders were 

the actual Nsama District as the communities present in the 

meeting were representing area of Nsama District at various 

levels with the purpose of deliberating on real development. 

Further, he urged the stakeholders to feel free and discuss 

matters which would bring development to Nsama which was 

in line with the new dawn Government agenda. However, he 

also informed the members that Government had stopped 

planning for the district on what type of development they 

wanted, therefore the Government of new dawn had allowed 

the local people themselves to decide and plan for what type 

of development they want in their local areas. 

Consequently, he echoed to the political parties that time for 

politics had ended and its now time discuss matters of 

development and time for politics would come on its time. 

Finally, he also informed the stakeholders to work as a team 

and help Nsama to develop at a faster speed.  
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SEM: 11/12/23 PROCUREMENT AND IMPLEMENTATION OF CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUNDED PROJECTS 

STATUS OF CDF PROJECTS 2021-2023 BY ENG. CHIKOTI MULILWA 

I. 2021 CDF 

S/N Ward NAME OF PROJECT AMOUNT 

ALLOCATED 

STATUS 

1.  Kampinda Construction of police staff house at Kampinda 360,098 Completed 

2.  Kashikishi Supply of Health Equipment Solar and Rehabilitation of Kashikishi 

Health Post 

178,080 90% 

3.  Chishela Construction of staff house at Chaba Health Post 330,000 Completed  

4.  Lunsangwe Completion of staff house and 1x2 CRB at Mwambeshi 246,210 Completed  

5.  Fungwa Construction of Nsemiwe 2 VIP toilets 63,216 Completed  

6.  Nsumbu Construction of Refusebay  81,000 Completed  

7.  Kapisha Completion of 1x2 CRB at Kalomo Primary 198,480 Completed  

8.  Nsumbu Electrification And Installation Of Nsumbu Day Secondary School 47,920 Completed  

TOTAL 1,505,004  

 

The Deputy Director of Works informed the stakeholders that the progress report for 2021 CDF was prepared 

with its breakdown of the allocation of K1.505,004 for community projects, however, members learnt that 
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the said allocation was allocated to 8 community projects in the district as shown in the table above for 

2021 CDF. 

Further, she informed the stakeholders that under 2021 CDF only one project was uncompleted but was at 

90% and what remained was just final touches.  

Thereafter, it was Noted.  

SEM:12/12/23:  2022 CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND (CDF) PROJECTS 

The Deputy Director of Works informed the stakeholders that the report on the progress update of the 

implementation of the 2022 allocation of Constituency Development Fund (CDF) community projects. 

Table 1 below gives details of the status for the approved projects. 

Table 1. 2022 CDF Projects 

# PROJECT NAME CONTRACTOR CONTRACT SUM WARD STATUS 

1 Procurement 

and Supply of 

300 desks for 

Kashikishi, 

Mwambeshi, 

Chaba, 

Kampinda, 

Lunsangwe, 

Ndole Primary 

Schools and 

Saeed R. 

General 

Dealers 

K447,000.00 Kashikishi, Mwambeshi, 

Chishela, Lunsangwe, 

Kampinda, Nsumbu 

Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

with 40 complete 

frames fabricated 
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Kampinda Day 

Secondary 

School 

2 Procurement 

and Supply of 

300 desks for 

Kasaba Bay, 

Mupundu, 

Chishela Primary 

Schools and 

Nsumbu Day and 

Kasaba Bay 

Boarding School 

Bosjo Youth 

Trading 

K444,000.00 Nsumbu, Chishela Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

with 110 complete 

frames fabricated 

3 Procurement 

and Supply of 

350 desks for 

Nsemiwe, 

Nsama, Sefya, 

Kabobole, 

Lunsangwe, 

Mutundu Primary 

Schools and 

Nsama Day 

Secondary 

School 

Zykar 

Solutions 

K525,000.00 Nsemiwe, Mwambeshi, 

Lunsangwe 

Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

with 200 complete 

frames fabricated 

4 Procurement 

and Supply of 

300 desks for 

Munwa, Kepiki, 

Mikose, 

Cremwi 

Traders and 

Constructors 

K450,000.00 Munwa,Mikose, 

Mupundu 

Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

with 250 complete 

frames fabricated 
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Mupundu, 

Chitipa, Chapi 

Primary Schools 

and Munwa Day 

Secondary 

School 

5 Procurement 

and Supply of 

150 desks for 

Kakoma, 

Chiputu, 

Mupandi and 

Kabombo 

Primary School 

Nsafya 

Manika 

General 

Dealers 

K195,000.00 Kakoma, Mupandi Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

and is in the process 

of fabricating 

6 Procurement 

and Supply of 

250 desks and 

209 ECE Tables 

and Chairs for 

Katwatwa, 

Mununu, Kakusu, 

Munyele, 

Munjela, 

Mutumpike, 

Mupandi and 

Chishela Primary 

Schools 

Judith Kabwe 

Mulenga 

General 

Dealers 

K709,400.00 Katwatwa, Mununu, 

Kakusu, Munyele 

Supplier had bought 

square tubes and 

frames for all desks 

with 250 complete 

frames fabricated 

7 Construction of 

Drainage in 

Nsumbu 

Shachitari 

Contractors 

Ltd 

K2,180,991.92 Nsumbu Works were ongoing. 

Progress was above 

80% 
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8 Drilling of 

Borehole and 

Installation of 

Solar Powered 

Water Scheme 

supplying Nsama 

Rural Health 

Centre and 

nearby 

communities 

Gomeless 

Investments 

Limited 

K683,740.00 Mwambeshi Works was ongoing. 

Progress was above 

70% 

9 Procurement 

and Supply of 80 

desks for 

Mupompwe and 

Mupundu 

Primary Schools 

Rujistuma 

General 

Dealers 

  K80,000.00 Chubo, Mululu Complete and 

delivered 

10 Rehabilitation of 

Nsama Local 

Court 

 

Chakeko 

General 

Dealers 

 

 K440,734.80 Mwambeshi Contract under 

variation 

11 Completion of a 

1x2 Class Room 

Block at 

Mupompwe 

Primary School 

 

Chagwa 

Chanyamuka 

Enterprises 

Limited 

 

        

K597,716.53 

 

Mululu Work in progress. 

Progress was at 30% 

12 Procurement 

and Supply of 60 

desks at 

Bosjo Youth 

Trading 

K60,000.00 Katwatwa Complete and 

delivered 
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Katwatwa 

Primary School 

 

13 Construction of a 

1x3 Class Room 

Block at Banda 

Community 

school 

 

KFMM 

General 

Dealers 

        

K1,189,064.14 

 

Katwatwa Works were ongoing. 

Progress was at 40% 

14 Construction of a 

1x3 Classroom 

Block at 

Kabobole 

Primary School 

 

Chagwa 

Chanyamuka 

Enterprises 

Limited 

 

        

K1,189,064.14 

 

Mwambeshi Works were ongoing. 

Progress was at 40% 

15 Construction of a 

Health Post in 

Kanjili 

 

JAMD 

Enterprise 

Limited 

          

K411,856.76 

 

Chishi Works in progress. 

Building was at 

Window level 

16 Construction of a 

Health Post in 

Munwa 

 

Suma 

Fisheries and 

Construction 

 

        

K411,856.76 

 

Munwa Works in progress. 

Building was at Roof 

level 

17 Construction of 2 

Dormitories at 

Kasaba Bay 

Boarding School 

 

RK Chomba 

General 

Dealers 

        

K1,630,895.00 

 

Nsumbu Works were ongoing. 

Progress was at 40% 
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18 Supply of Health 

Equipment at 

Chaba Health 

Post  

 

Sakuz Youth 

Agro Services 

and Trading 

 

        

K358,256.60 

 

Chishela Supply stage with first 

consignment 

delivered. Progress 

was at 90% 

19 Construction of a 

Water Scheme 

at Chaba Health 

Post 

 

Sikilichi 

Enterprises 

Limited 

        

K425,350.00 

 

Chishela Works in progress. 

Progress was above 

70% 

20 Construction of a 

Water Scheme 

at Nsemiwe 

Primary School 

 

Bukobo 

Crafts Centre 

Limited 

 

        

K438,930.00 

 

Fungwa Works in progress. 

Progress was at 50% 

21 Supply of 180 

desks at 

Mwambeshi, 

Katwatwa and 

Kashikishi Primary 

Schools 

 

Jolusi 

Company 

Limited 

       K266,400.00 Mwambeshi, Katwatwa, 

Kashikishi 

Complete and 

delivered 

Furthermore, members were informed that Chimbamilonga Constituency of Nsama district had a total 

number of 21 community projects currently under implementation from the 2022 CDF allocation of 

K13,000,000. However, they had encountered quite a number of challenges during implementation which 

had led to the delayed completion of these projects. The following underlisted were the major challenges 

they faced as a district which could be deemed incumbrances; 
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 Low capacity of the Local Contractors and Suppliers: Nsama district was still at the early stages of 

development. Therefore, the capacity of the locally domiciled contractors and suppliers was quite low to 

handle the magnitude and scope of projects they were undertaking and this had led to delayed 

completion of projects of which most had been awarded to local contractors. Additionally, the greater 

part of Nsama district was yet to be connected to the National Power Grid, this had caused a serious 

challenge especially in the making of desks as most of the suppliers had been forced to fabricate the desks 

outside the district leading to delayed delivery. 
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Subsequently, she also informed the members that project 

number 16 in the table above had been roofed as at now. And 

she further informed the stakeholders that they were also 

evening finishing those projects which were started in 2021 after 

receiving the presidential directive of delivering a full package 

project to the community which consist of water, power and 

flushable toilets etc.  

Thereafter, the members wanted to know what could be the 

problem why number of desks were uncomplete after the 

agreed time frame, was it luck of funding from the government 

or may be the Contractors were not serious with what they were 

doing with the awarded projects in the district. 

In her response the Deputy Director of Works informed the house 

that the problem was with the local contractors they don’t 

complete the projects on time and number of them they had 

requested the council to extend the period of delivery of desks 

in schools which was so unfortunate and this was driving the 

government of the day agenda behind. 

Consequently, also the Council Secretary informed the 

stakeholders that the Council would stop awarding the local 

contractors because they were failing to deliver on time and 

they would be outsourcing to nearby districts for contractors 

who had capacity. 

Thereafter, the District Commissioner, also informed the 

technocrats that in such meetings they were suppose also to 

invite the contractors so that the stakeholders they could listen 

to both sides and see where the problem was coming from for 

the contractors to fail to deliver on time on the projects which 

were being awarded to them by the Local Authority. However, 

he urged the supporting staffs that should closely monitor the 

projects which were being awarded to the local contractors 
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and they would see that these contractors would do the works 

with diligence and deliver to the local Authority at the agreed 

period. Furthermore, during the meeting he informed the 

members that they would not take the step mentioned by the 

Council Secretary of stopping awarding contracts to local 

contractors and what was needed was just closely motoring 

and reducing the size of the projects being awarded to them.  

 

Thereafter, the Council Secretary noted and informed the 

members that   all committed local contractors would be 

always considered and those who were failing to deliver on 

time they would see how they could help them by reducing the 

size of the projects to be awarded to them. 

Thereafter, it was Noted by stakeholders. 

 

SEM/13/12/23: 2023 CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND (CDF) PROJECTS 

The Deputy Director of Works reported to the stakeholders on 

the status update of the approved community projects under 

2023 CDF allocation. She further informed the members that the 

Procurement Committee approved the awarding of contracts 

to various contractors in November and the contracts had 

been submitted for clearance at Attorney General’s office in 

Kasama. Tables 2 below gives details. 

Table 2: 2023 CDF Awarded Projects 

# PROJECT 

NAME 

CONTRACTOR CONTRACT 

SUM 

CONTRACT 

DURATION 

WARD 

1. Construction 

of Maternity 

Wing at 

Nsama Rural 

Health 

Centre 

Bukobo 

Crafts Centre 

K1,494,531.87 12 Weeks Mwambeshi 
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2. Construction 

of Theatre 

Ward at 

Nsama Rural 

Health 

Centre 

Pavwace 

General 

Dealers 

K1,664,700.65 12 Weeks Mwambeshi 

3. Construction 

of Mini 

Mortuary at 

Nsama Rural 

Health 

Centre 

Makas 

Investments 

K515,272.00 12 Weeks Mwambeshi 

4. Supply and 

Delivery of 

Health 

Equipment 

for Mortuary 

at Nsama 

Rural Health 

Centre 

Sakuz Youth 

Agro 

K369,567.50 8 Weeks Mwambeshi 

5. Rehabilitation 

of 25km 

Roma – 

Kakoma 

Road 

Zambia 

National 

Service 

(Kasama LDB 

Branch) 

K5,011,818.20 18 Weeks Fungwa, 

Chishi, 

Kakoma, 

Mukubwe 

6. Construction 

of Ablution 

Block, Staff 

Toilet and 

Water 

Scheme at 

Banda 

Community 

School 

Gomeless 

Investment 

Limited 

K917,814.25 12 Weeks Katwatwa 

7. Supply and 

delivery of 

166 double 

seater school 

desks 

Desamu 

General 

Dealers 

K247,340.00 9 Weeks  

8. Supply and 

delivery of 

150 double 

seater school 

desks 

Mucho 

General 

Dealers 

K225,000.00 8 Weeks  

9. Supply and 

delivery of 

150 double 

Twinneri 

General 

Dealers 

K217,500.00 8 Weeks  
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seater school 

desks 

10. Supply and 

delivery of 

150 double 

seater school 

desks 

Foal Builders K217,000.00 8 Weeks  

11. Supply and 

delivery of 

150 double 

seater school 

desks 

Jolusi 

Contractors 

K223,500.00 8 Weeks  

Table 3 below gives the status update of the other approved community 

projects yet to be implemented under the 2023 CDF allocation. 

Table 3: Project yet to be implemented 

No. PROJECT NAME STATUS APPROVED 

AMOUNT 

WARD 

1. Construction of 

Chief’s Palace for 

Senior Chief Nsama 

Procurement 

stage 

K1,000,000.00 Mwambeshi 

2. Provision of Rural 

Electrification  

Awaiting signing 

of MOU 

K1,000,000.00  

3. Procurement of 

District Ambulance 

To be 

implemented 

from 2024 CDF 

Budget (as 

guided by the 

Ministry) 

K1,000,000.00 All 

4. Rehabilitation of 

Old Council 

Chamber into 

Police Post 

Re-scoped to a 

new 

construction at 

an alternative 

site due to the 

further 

deterioriation of 

the old building 

K452,132.00 Mwambeshi 

Furthermore, she informed the members that Chimbamilonga 

Constituency of Nsama district had a total number of 15 

community projects to be implemented from the 2023 CDF 

allocation. The stakeholders learnt that the delayment of the 
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implementation of these projects had been caused by a 

number of reasons as indicated below; 

 The initial list of shortlisted projects that was submitted for 

approval to the Provincial Local Government Office was 

rejected because they had not prioritized the provision of desks 

as per Presidential directive. That had led to a budget review 

process with consultation from stakeholders to remove some 

projects and include for provision of desks. 

 Because some projects were above the K1 million thresholds 

that also led them to tender these works using the Open 

National Bidding (ONB) in line with the Public Procurement 

Regulations which specifies a minimum period of 30 days for 

submission of bids. 

 The contract approval process by Attorney General’s offices at 

Provincial level was also still proving to be an encumbrance as 

there was still a delay in clearing contracts. The draft contracts 

listed in table 1 were yet to be cleared for implementation 

which had caused a delay in the kick start on the 

implementation of the said projects on time. 

Thereafter, the member of parliament (MP) wanted to know 

that how many chamber space does the planed mortuary 

would have which would be constructed at Nsama Rural Health 

Post. 

In her response, she informed the members that the mortuary 

would have four (4) chambers. 

Additionally, Councillor Mpundu Pervious also wanted to know 

how Roma-Kakoma Road was going to be rehabilitated so that 

he could clear his peoples mind in his ward. 

In his response the Council Secretary informed the members that 

a full contract of rehabilitating the Roma-Kakoma Road was too 

expensive compared what they had budgeted for, therefore 
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they would only do a spot graving dumping on Roma-Kakoma 

Road according to the available funds in their confers. 

Thereafter, the matter was Noted. 
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SEM/14/12/23:  CDF YOUTH, WOMEN AND COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENTS 

2022 GRANTS 

S/N NAME OF GROUP WARD PROJECT  AMOUNT  

1 

Munyele Zambia Aged 

People Association Chubo Goat rearing and Poultry              40,000.00  

2 Shimusanse Cooparative  Chishi Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

3 Mutundu Gender Club   Katwatwa poutry              10,565.00  

4 

Kampelembe Mutundu 

Gender Club  Katwatwa Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

5 Twikatane club  Kashikishi Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

6 Twafweni Club Nsumbu Crop farming             40,000.00  

7 

Lubuto Kampinda Multi-

Purpose Cooperative  Mululu poutry              20,000.00  

8 

Tupele Multi-Purpose Co-

Operative  Mikose Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

9 

Lesa Waluse Multi-Purpose 

Cooperative  Mwambeshi goat farming              20,000.00  

10 Nsansamukani Club Kapisha -             40,000.00  

11 Tina Nsama Co-Operative  Chishi poutry              10,565.00  

12 

Moloshi Nsama 

Multipurpose club Kakoma goat farming              20,000.00  

13 

Fiwama Mununu 

Cooperative   Kakusu goat farming              10,565.00  

14 Muchinshi corporative  Kakusu Hammer Meal             35,000.00  
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15 Mashuli Lunsangwe  Lunsangwe Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

16 

Kalwilo - Nsama 

Multipurpose Chishi Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

17 Tubombelepamo Mululu Hammer Mill             30,000.00  

18 

Natweshe Kampinda 

Cooperative Mululu Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

19 

Kanshibuli Multi-Purpose 

Cooperative  Fungwa Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

20 

Natwange Kapinda Youth 

Multi-Purpose Cooperative Kampinda Goat rearing               40,000.00  

21 Kamutikamo Cooperative Mululu Broiler Keeping             40,000.00  

22 

Chimbamilonga Nsama 

Co-Operative Chubo Hammer meal             40,000.00  

23 

Tupele Multi-Purpose Co-

Operative Mikose Co-Operative             40,000.00  

24 Kashile Nsama Multipurpose Lunsangwe Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

25 

Lunsangwe Multi-purpose 

Co-Operative  Lunsangwe Poultry              40,000.00  

26 

Chishingile Multipurpose 

Cooperative Lunsangwe Saw Chainz             40,000.00  

27 

Lupemba Multi 

Cooperative  Kakusu Hammer meal             25,000.00  

28 

Mutanga Kapinda 

Cooperative Kapinda Hammer Mill             40,000.00  
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29 Twikatane  Mululu Duck Keeping             25,000.00  

30 

Chilelema Nsama Co-

Operative Munwa Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

31 

Maabwe Nsama 

Cooperative Mululu Poultry, goats, tomato             35,000.00  

32 

Mushi Area Women 

Corporative  Kapisha 

Soya beans, groundnuts 

and maize production             40,000.00  

33 Natwapane Women's Club  Chubo Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

34 Mwamukwa womens club  Mwambeshi poutry              10,565.00  

35 

Mushi area women 

coorparative  kapisaha poutry              20,000.00  

36 Kadondo women club  Mikose poutry              10,565.00  

37 

Kayanike General Women 

Club  Munwa fish farming              20,000.00  

38 Mumbuluma Women's Club Kakoma Hammer Meal             40,000.00  

39 

Nsansamukani women peer 

educator club Mwambeshi Depot to store fresh food             40,000.00  

40 Buyantanshi Womens Club Fungwa Poultry              40,000.00  

41 Cananda Women Club Mululu Farming              35,000.00  

42 

Ntamba Mweru Women's 

Club Munwa Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

43 Tafweniko youth club Mwambeshi Hammer Meal             40,000.00  
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44 

Masanka Nsama Youth 

Cooperative Mwambeshi Hammer Mill             35,000.00  

45 

Talwaka Lumo Youth 

Enterprise Munwa Farming              40,000.00  

46 

Riveryona Youth Multi-

Purpose Co-Operative  Kampinda Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

47 Lwaali Nsama Youth Club  Lunsangwe poultry              10,565.00  

48 

Shiposa Nsama Youth Multi-

Purpose Cooperative  Mululu goat farming              10,565.00  

49 

Kanogolomulomba youth 

enterprise  Mukubwe Hammer Meal             35,000.00  

50 Tubbombe Club Mukubwe  Goat Keeping             40,000.00  

51 Mupapa yoth Club Katwatwa Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

52 Developers Drama Club Mwambeshi Recording Studio              40,000.00  

53 Buchetelelo Youth Club Kakoma Hammer mill , chickens             40,000.00  

54 Sangalaleni Youth Club Nsumbu Carpentry equipment              40,000.00  

55 

Cincileni Mutola Youth 

Multipurpose Lunsangwe Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

56 

Umuchinshi Wanseba Youth 

Club Nsumbu Poultry              40,000.00  
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57 Chonde Youth Club Munwa Goats rearing             40,000.00  

58 Kashile Youth Club Mwambeshi Pig Rearing             40,000.00  

59 

tigwerizane youth 

development club Mwembeshi Pig Rearing             40,000.00  

              1,953,955.00  

 

2022 LOANS 

S/N NAME OF COMPANY WARD PROJECT AMOUNT 

1 Lisnely General Dealers Fungwa Tailoring             60,000.00  

2 

Kamfukumfuku Multi-  Purpose Co-Operative Society 

Limited Kakoma Metal Fabrication           178,000.00  

3 

Mashuli Lunsangwe Multi-Purpose Co-Operative 

Society Ltd Lunsangwe Metal Fabrication           150,000.00  

4 Mwaisha Construction And General Dealers Tupele Timber Processing           100,000.00  

5 

Filambo Nsama Multi- Purpose Co-Operative Society 

Limited Katele Goat Keeping             40,000.00  

6 Penluk General Dealer Lupili C 

Mealie Meal 

Trading           200,000.00  

7 Jomwachi Construction And Supplying Limited Nsumbu Metal Fabrication           200,000.00  

8 

Diggers Nsama Multipurpose Co-Operative Society 

Limited Katele Hammer Mill             40,000.00  

9 Kambombo- Nsama Co- Operative Kabombo Hammer Mill           100,000.00  

10 Cremwi Traders And Contractors Mwambeshi Wholesale Cement           150,000.00  

11 Must General Dealers Lunsangwe Wholesale Business           150,000.00  



25 
 

25 | P a g e  
 

12 Mulolo Women's Club Kapisha Tailoring             30,760.00  

13 Mulatwamba Club Nsemiwe Butchery             96,050.00  

14 Chonde Youth Club Munwa Goat Rearing             50,000.00  

15 Desamu General Dealers Lunsangwe Block Making           200,000.00  

16 Mashukobi General Dealers Lunsangwe Pottery             80,000.00  

17 Chilelema Nsama Multi-Purpose Cooperative Munwa Transport Boat           100,000.00  

18 Bosjo Youth Trading Nsumbu Metal Fabrication           200,000.00  

19 Bochika Trading Nsumbu Transport Business           200,000.00  

20 Pensco General Dealers Kakusu Hummermill             65,000.00  

21 Pupuluka General Dealers Kampinda Tailoring           150,000.00  

22 Saeed R General Dealers Limited Nsumbu Poutry           138,635.00  

              2,678,445.00  

 

2023 CDF Grants  

LIST OF APPROVED 2023 CDF YOUTH, WOMEN AND COMMUNITY EMPOWERMENT GRANTS 

S/N WARD ZONE NAME OF CLUB GRANT TYPE Amount 

1 Chishela Chishela Chishela serving for transformation club 

Rice Hummer 

mill 

         

40,000.00  

2 Chishela Chishela 

Cananda serving for transformation 

club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

3 Chishela Chaba 

Lesa Ngatupa Lekeni Tubombbeko 

Youth Club Pig Farming 

         

35,000.00  

5 Chishi Chishi Chishi Women's Club 

Tailoring 

Business 

         

40,000.00  
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6 Chishi Mutumpike Mulemu Youth Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

7 Chishi   Chishi Youth Club Pig Farming 

         

40,000.00  

8 Chubo Katele Chikanda Women's Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

9 Chubo Mukotwe 

Chililunsama Multipurpose Cooperative 

Society Limited Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

10 Chubo Mupompwe  Chaiteka Gender Club Goat keeping 

         

40,000.00  

11 Chubo Katele Manchele Gender Club Poultry 

         

40,000.00  

12 Fungwa Nsemiwe Fortune Women's Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

13 Fungwa Nsemiwe 

Tushipikishe Kabuta Nutrtion Women's 

Club Goat Farming 

         

40,000.00  

14 Fungwa Nsemiwe 

Shilumpa Mutalalila Nutrition Youth 

Group Nsama Goat Farming 

         

40,000.00  

15 Fungwa Fungwa 

Chobwe Mulomba Multi-Purpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

16 Fungwa Nsemiwe 

Kakusu Nsama Seed Multipurpose 

Society Limited Pig Farming 

         

40,000.00  

17 Kakoma Kakoma Mwilye Women's Club 

Chicken 

rearing 

         

40,000.00  

18 Kakoma Chiputu 

Mukoma Nsama Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Pig Farming 

         

40,000.00  

19 Kakoma Mukubwe 

Nantanda Nsama Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Poultry 

         

40,000.00  
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20 Kakusu Mununu Kachese Multipurpose Cooperative Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

21 Kakusu Mununu 

Tuboombeshe Mununu Women 

Multipurpose Cooperative Society Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

22 Kampinda Kampinda People With Disabilities Kampinda Club Poultry 

         

40,000.00  

23 Kampinda Chibota 

Fiwama Ngabwacha Multi-purpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Goat rearing 

         

40,000.00  

24 Kampinda Kampinda Natwange Women's Club 

Poultry 

Farming 

         

40,000.00  

25 Kapisha Munjela 

Kaposha Nsama Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Goat Farming 

         

40,000.00  

26 Kapisha Kapisha Shikapale Women's Club Crop Framing 

         

40,000.00  

27 Kapisha Mushi Chetekela Gender Youth Club 

Water 

Transport 

         

40,000.00  

28 Kapisha Mushi Twikatane Women’s Club Crop Framing 

         

40,000.00  

29 Kashikishi Kashikishi Katwishi Youth Club 

welding 

Machine 

         

40,000.00  

30 Kashikishi Kashikishi Tusensele Women's Club Pig Farming 

         

40,000.00  

31 Kashikishi Kashikishi Chilemba Women's Club Goat Farming 

         

40,000.00  

32 Kashikishi Kashikishi 

Mweruwantipa Kashikishi Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited Farming 

         

40,000.00  

33 Katwatwa Banda 

Twatasha Gender and Development 

Group  Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  
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34 Katwatwa Katwatwa 

Kasamba Matonge Women's 

Multipurpose Cooperative Society 

Limited 

Goat and Pig 

farming 

         

40,000.00  

35 Katwatwa Katwatwa 

Lolela Chinkuba Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited 

Goat, 

Vegetable 

and Pig 

farming 

         

40,000.00  

36 Katwatwa Mutundu Twafweni Women's Club 

Maize 

farming 

         

40,000.00  

37 Lunsangwe Lunsangwe Bornrise Youth Club Tree Planting 

         

40,000.00  

38 Mikose Mikose Maize Youth Club Not clear 

         

40,000.00  

39 Mikose Mikose Mwisamba Youth Club Not clear 

         

40,000.00  

40 Mikose Tupele Mwikatane Women's Club Sheep 

         

40,000.00  

41 Mikose Tupele Watasha Women's Club Goat rearing 

         

40,000.00  

43 Mukubwe Kabombo Mutaba Club Crop farming 

         

40,000.00  

44 Mukubwe Kabombo Kapisha Women's Club 

Goat and 

Chicken 

Farming 

         

40,000.00  

45 Mukubwe Kabombo Tweshe Women's Club Crop farming 

         

40,000.00  

46 Mululu Chitipa Memory Women's Club Pig Farming 

         

40,000.00  
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47 Munwa Munwa 

Kato Nsama Youth Multipurpose 

Cooperative Society Limited 

Broiler 

Chickens 

         

35,000.00  

48 Mwambeshi Nsama Fipelwa Na Lesa Youth Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

49 Mwambeshi Nsama Youth Christian Fellowship Club Pork meat 

         

40,000.00  

50 Nsumbu Chaushi Baluba Village Gender Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

51 Nsumbu Lupili Nsama Agro Dealers and Agents Agro shop 

         

40,000.00  

52 Nsumbu Lupili Kasaba Bay Bay Youth Club Carpentry  

         

40,000.00  

53 Nsumbu Ndole Tutolane Club Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

54 Nsumbu Nsumbu Tanganyika Multi-Purpose Co-operative Hammer Mill 

         

40,000.00  

     
2,070,000.00 

 

2023 CDF BOARDING SECONDARY SCHOOL BURSARIES 

District Number of 

Groups 

Benefiting 

Amount 

Approved  

Amount 

Spent  

Status  Comment 

Nsama 245 735,000 559,786  Implementation of the 245 applicants approved, 

only 186 reported to school 
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2023 CDF SKILLS DEVELOPMENT BURSARIES 

District Number of 

Groups 

Benefiting 

Amount 

Approved 

Amount 

Spent 

Status  Comment 

Nsama 147 2,107,724 532,986  Implementation Of the total 147 approved 

applicants, only 68 reported to 

school 

      

 

Thereafter, the presentation by the Planning Assistant Officer the Council Chairperson observed that in 

Nsama district they had a poor response from the youths who were interested to go to trade schools and 

obtain a skill which in return the district could benefit from them by becoming local contractors which 

they could create employment for other youths in the district. And he further informed the members that 

with the poor response which the council had observed this was so disappointing, showing that they were 

going no where as a district at large. 

Furthermore, he urged the WDCs and Area Councillors to extra hard to encourage youth in their 

respective areas not to miss the opportunities which the Government had brought on board and also 

explain to the important of obtaining a skill at younger age. 

Subsequently, Mr Stephen Musonda proposed to the house that if youths in Nsama district they were not 

interested to obtain skills in different Trade schools was better the Council just to identify a number of 

people who were interested to acquire a skill and the remained balance be channeled to other 

developmental programs in the district than other people wasting Government resources. 
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Thereafter, the proposal was not seconded by any member and urged the supporting staffs to work hand 

in hand with both the WDCs and area Councillors to sensitize the youths in the district without ceasing 

about the importance and the benefits of obtaining a skill.   

 

SEM/15/12/23: PROPOSED 2024 CDF PROJECTS 2024 CONSTITUENCY DEVELOPMENT FUND (CDF) 

The District Planning Officer reported to the Stakeholders that the 2024 budget allocation of CDF per 

constituency should be K30,635,641.96. The detailed allocations towards each component were shown 

below.  

CDF 2024 ALLOCATION BREAKDOWN 

BREAKDOWN OF THE 2024 CDF ALLOCATION 

COMPONENT KEY DATA 

Total Allocation (National Budget Ceiling - 

2024) 

Amount (ZMW) 

Administrative Cost (5% of Total CDF) 1,531,782.10 

Community Projects (60% of CDF 

Balance after Admin) 

Community Projects 16,589,200.12 

Disaster (5% of Community 

Projects) 

873,115.80 

Grants (40% of Emp. Amnt 2,328,308.79 
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Empowerment Funds (20% of CDF 

balance after Admin) 

Loans (60% of Emp. Amnt) 3,492,463.18 

Bursaries (20% of CDF balance 

after Admin) 

Secondary and Skills 

Development Trainings 

5,820,771.97 

Totals 30,635,641.96 

 

1. GOVERNMENT PRONOUNCEMENTS  

He further informed the members that in line with the major policy pronouncements, Local Authorities had 

been directed to prioritise implementation of the following projects: 

i. Provision of running water and sanitation facilities in health, education and other public facilities such as 

markets and bus stations, among others; 

ii. Procurement of school desks;  

iii. Electrification of schools and health facilities; 

iv. Provision of maternity annexes and wards with their accessories; and 

v. Provision of durable crossing points and clearing of access channels.  

vi. Procurement of an Ambulance at 2.7Million Kwancha 

vii. Procurement of 1 Motor Bikes for Chief’s Retainers at 75,000 Kwacha  
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Thereafter, the members wanted to know how the 5% disaster funds under 2023 CDF was used for. 

In his response, the District Planning Officer informed the house that it was utilized to fixed the grader, two 

Ambulances and the other component was used to procure glossaries and other needs which were 

needed in areas which were affected by cholera. 

Thereafter, the matter was Noted.  

SEM/16/12/23:  2021 CDF ONGOING PROJECTS THAT REQUIRE ADDITIONAL SUPPORT TO MAKE THE PROJECTS 

OPERATIONAL 

The District Planning Officer reported to the Stakeholders that most of the projects constructed under the 

2021 CDF were not yet operational because they require key components for them to be complete. The 

list of the projects was indicated below and the additional facilities they require. 

NAME OF PROJECT REQUIRED ADDITIONAL FACILITIES ESTIMATED COST 

Kampinda Police Post Water scheme  K450,000 

Police cells and toilets  K300,000 

Solar system for police station including wiring K110,000 

Solar system for staff house K110,000 

Supply of office Furniture(chair, table,curtain) x 4 offices K40,000 

SUB-TOTAL K1,010,000 

Chaba Health Post Solar system for the staff house K110,000 

Additional finishes (tiles and ceiling) for the staff house and 

health post 

K150,000 
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Placenta pit  K25,000 

Ablution block K300,000 

   SUB-TOTAL K585,000 

Nsumbu Refuse bay Concrete slab, grill gate  K140,000 

SUB-TOTAL K140,000 

Kalomo Primary School Ablution block 350,000 

  Solar system  120,00 

SUB-TOTAL 350,000 

Ablution block at Nsumbu 

Market (Refuse bay area) 

Ablution block K450,000 

SUB-TOTAL K450,000 

   GRAND TOTAL K4,785,000 

 

2. LIST OF PROJECTS DEFERRED FROM 2022 TO 2023 CDF 

He further reported to the members that the projects under the 2022 CDF were under quoted; that led to the CDF 

Committee to defer some of the projects to 2023. He further guided the members that it was not a must that the 

deferred projects should be adopted; that was in order to consider more priority projects. 

S/N PROJECT 

1.  
Supply of health equipment’s to Kampinda, Chishela, Nsumbu Health Centers and Kakoma Health 

post. 
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2.  Construction of a foot bridge across Mwambeshi River (Kabobole Crossing Point)  

3.  Completion of a 1x2 Class Room Block at Mupundu Primary School 

4.  Construction of 2 low cost houses at Kabombo Primary School 

5.  Supply of Health equipment’s to Lunsangwe, Munwa and Kanjili Health Posts  

6.  Construction of a Health post and two staff Houses in Lunsangwe 

7.  Construction of a water scheme at Chiputu Primary School 

8.  Supply of Health equipment at Mutundu Health Post 

9.  Construction of a health post at Mutundu 

10.  Construction of a 1x3 Class Room Block at Kashikishi Primary school 

11.  Construction of a staff house at Mupandi Health Post 

        Thereafter, the matter was Noted. 
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3. RECEIVED APPLICATIONS FOR THE 2024 CDF FROM WDCS 

The District Planning Officer reported to the Committee that the Local Authority had received projects from various 

wards from the WDCs. The list of projects was shown below; 

RECEIVED APPLICATIONS FOR THE 2024 CDF FROM WDCS 

No.  Project Description Sector Type of Project Ward Zone 

1.  Construction of 3 teachers houses Education Construction Mikose Mwewe 

2.  Construction of 3 teachers houses Education Construction Mikose Mwewe 

3.  Constructions of Health Post at 

Cholwe 

Health Construction Munwa Cholwe 

4.   Rehabilitation of 5 Education staf 

houses at Mwewe Primary 

Education Rehabilitation Munwa Mwewe 

5.  Construction of 2. 1*3 Classroom 

blocks with and administration block 

at Munwa Day Secondary School 

Education Construction Munwa Munwa 

6.  Construction of 1*3 Classroom blocks 

with and administration block 

Education Construction Munwa   

7.  Constructions of Health Post at 

Cholwe 

Health Construction Fungwa Kabuta 

8.  Renovation of the Health Post and 

Martenity Wing, Construction of a 

water reteculation system, 

Procuerment of maresses and beds at 

Chishela Health Post 

Health Construction Chishela Chishela 
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9.  Construction of staff houses at Chaba 

Primary 

Education Construction Chishela Chaba 

10.  Construction of a Health Post at 

Banda Village 

Health Construction Katwatwa Banda 

11.  Constructions of Health Post at 

Mutundu 

Health Construction Katwatwa Mutundu 

12.  Construction of 2 health staff houses, 

procuerment of matresses and beds 

for the health post, lighting and 

construction of a maternity wing at 

Katwatwa Health Post 

Health Construction Katwatwa Katwatwa 

13.  Construction of a Health Post, water 

reticulation system in Chapi Zone  

Health Construction Mululu Chapi 

14.  Construction of a Market shelter in 

Mununu 

Market  Construction Kakusu Mununu 

15.  Constructions of Health Post in 

Mununu 

Health Construction Kakusu Mununu 

16.  Construction of Health staff houses at 

Kashikishi Health Post 

Health Construction Kashikishi Kashikishi 

17.  Construction of water reticulation 

system at Kashikishi Primary 

Water and 

Sanitation 

Construction Kashikishi Kashikishi 

18.  Construction of a 1x3 Classroom block 

and 2 staff eduction staff houses 

Education Construction Kakusu Mununu 
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19.  Construction on 2 health staff houses 

at Mupandi Primary, 1 staff house at 

Mupandi Health Post, 1 Martenity 

annex at Mupandi Health Post, Foot 

bridge, five borholes 

Education, 

health, 

roads and 

water 

Construction Mukubwe Mupandi 

Thereafter, the matter was Noted.. 

4. LIST OF PROJECTS FOR 2024 CDF   

The District Planning Officer reported to the committee that the Council had identified and formulated a list of some 

projects that stakeholders could pick from to be considered under the 2024 CDF. The list of proposed projects was 

indicated below.  

  

S/N PROJECT  COST  COMMENT 

1.  Procurement of an Ambulance at 2.7Million 2,700,000.00   

2.  Procurement of 1 Motor Bikes for Chief’s Retainers 75,000.00   

3.  Procurement of Desks  1,380,000.00   

4.  Ongoing CDF Projects  4,785,000.00   

5.  Block making machine  2,000,000.00   

6.  Provision of electrification  1,000,000.00   

7.  Mattresses and Beds at all health facilities 1,000,000.00   



39 
 

39 | P a g e  
 

8.  One staff house at Mupandi Clinic, water reticulation 

at the clinic and renovation of Mupandi Health Post  

900,000.00   

9.  Mikose-Tupele Road 150,000.00   

10.  Bridge at Mwando 150,000.00   

11.  Kapisha Bridge 150,000.00   

12.  Road Rehabilitation at Kashikishi at Kasshikishi- 

Kampinda road (3 Points) 

150,000.00   

13.  Kakoma-Roma Road 5,000,000.00   

14.  Maternity annex at Kampinda 900,000.00   

15.  Administration block at Munwa Day 500,000.00   

16.  Renovation of the Health Post at Chishela Health Post 300,000.00   

17.  Construction of water reticulation system at Kashikishi 

Primary 

600,000.00   

18.  Construction of Mwambeshi Bridge 500,000.00   
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19.  Completion of a 1x2 CRB at Mupundu Primary 350,000.00   

20.  Construction of a water reticulation system at Chiputu 

primary 

600,000.00   

21.  Construction of a bus station in Nsumbu,  500,000.00   

22.  Rehabilitation of toilets and showers at Nsama RHC,  450,000.00   

23.  Procurement of solar electrification and fridge for the 

Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock, Veterinary 

Department 

50,000.00   

24.  Paving of Nsumbu Market 450,000   

25.  Provision of street lights in Nsumbu and Nsama, 

Construction of Walk way along NSumbu main Road  

900,000   

GRAND TOTAL  25,540,000.00   

 

2024 DISASTER PROJECTS  

S/N PROJECT AMOUNT 

1.  Rehabilitation of Mutumpike Primary School  

2.  Rehabilitation of Mupundu Primary School  

   

 

NOTE: THE VALUES GIVEN ARE JUST ROUGH ESTIMATES, 
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Procurement of 800 Desks 1,000,000 The Ministry guided that the 1.2 

million for the procurement of an 

ambulance from the 2023 CDF 

should be allocate towards 

desks 

 

5. EXTRA PROJECTS EXPECTED FROM OTHER FUNDERS  

S/N PROJECT AMOUNT FUNDER 

1.  Rehabilitation of the Council Guest House 2,000,000 Devolution support 

program  

2.  Construction of additional office block and 

conference facility at the civic center  

2,000,000 Devolution support 

program 

TOTAL K4,000,000  

 

Thereafter, the presentation the members disputed to consider the new proposed projects because 

they had number of projects which had been already deferred for the number of times which should be 

considered in 2024.   

However, the supporting technocrats reacted to this intention by indicating that the purported K5, 000,000 

which had been already allocated under 2023 CDF was not enough to rehabilitate the Roma-Kakoma 

Road that’s the reason they were requesting for the additional amount of another K5,000,000 so that it’s 

easier for the district to work on the road.  

After a length deliberation on the matters by the stakeholders and on proposal by Mr. Stephen Musonda 

and duly seconded by Councillor Ngosa Isreal, it was  
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RESOLVED THAT; 

 The additional amount of K 5,000,000 to Roma-Kakoma Road 

rehabilitation be approved. 

 The procurement of the block making machine be considered 

under devolution support program funds. 

                                 Table 1: Proposed Prioritized Projects adopted for 2024 

2024 PROPOSED COMMUNITY PROJECTS 

S/N PROJECTS AMOUNTS (K) 

 1 Procurement of an Ambulance at 2.7Million 2,700,000.00 

 2 
Procurement of 1 Motor Bikes for Chief’s 

Retainers 
75,000.00 

 3 Procurement of Desks  1,380,000.00 

 4 Ongoing CDF Projects  4,785,000.00 

 5 Mattresses and Beds at all health facilities 1,000,000.00 

 6 

One staff house at Mupandi Clinic, water 

reticulation at the clinic and renovation of 

Mupandi Health Post  

900,000.00 

 7 Bridge at Mwando 150,000.00 

 8 Munjela Bridge 150,000.00 

 9 Additional amount Kakoma-Roma Road 5,000,000.00 

 10 Mothers Shelter at Kampinda Health Post 900,000.00 

 11 Construction of Mwambeshi Bridge 500,000.00 

 13 
Construction of a water reticulation system at 

Chiputu primary 
600,000.00 

 14 
Rehabilitation of toilets and showers at Nsama 

RHC,  
450,000.00 

 15 

Procurement of solar electrification and fridge 

for the Ministry of Fisheries and Livestock, 

Veterinary Department 

50,000.00 

 16 
Procuerment of Boat engine for Kapisha Health 

post. 
  

 17 2 staff houses at Sefya Primary School   

 18 Toilets at Nsama Primary   

 19 Health Equipment at Chishela Health Post   
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 20 

Procuerment of Health Equipment at Kanjili and 

Munwa Health Post and Water reticulation 

systems  

  

 21 
Construction of a water reticulation system in 

Chishi ward 
  

 22 
Construction of 2 education staff houses at 

Lunsangwe Primary 
  

 23 
Construction of 1x2 CRB for differently abled in 

Nsama 
  

 24 Construction of 1x3 CRB at Kashikishi   

25 
Construction of 1x3 CRB at Katwatwa day 

school 
 

26 
Construction of 1x3 CRB/ Office block at 

Munwa primary school 
 

GRAND TOTAL  25,540,000.00 

 

SEM 17/12/23:     CLOSING REMARKS 

 COUNCIL SECRETARY 

The Council Secretary in his few closing remarks indicated 

that he was so happy with the powerful contributions that 

was made during the engagements meeting and further 

encouraged everyone present to continue with the same 

spirit of participating in developmental matters of the district 

in order to elevate the development agenda of the 

Government of the day. 

 DISTRICT COMMISSIONER  

In addition, the District Commissioner in his closing remarks 

thanked stakeholders who came from different sectors and 

areas. He informed the area Councillors to work hand in  
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